administered funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2022 was £2,698,000 (2021
- £2,469,000), of which employer's contributions totalled £2,118,000 (2021 - £1,927,000) and employees'
contributions totalled £580,000 (2021 - £542,000). The agreed contribution rates for future years are
19.4% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions

Average for all schemes:
2022 2021

% %
Rate of increase in salaries 3.8 3.6
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.1 2.8
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.3 1.7

Page 59

ST RALPH SHERWIN CATHOLIC MULTI ACADEMY TRUST
(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

27. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2022 2021
Years Years

Retiring today
Males 21 21
Females 24 24
Retiring in 20 years
Males 22 23
Females 26 26

Sensitivity analysis

Change in the reported value of defined benefit obligations:
2022 2021
£000 £000

Discount rate -0.1% 875 1,334
Salary increase rate +0.1% 80 119
Pension increase rate +0.1% 802 1,195

Share of scheme assets

St Ralph Sherwin Catholic Multi Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme were:

At 31
August 2022

At 31
August 2021

£000 £000

Equities 19,167 18,213
Property 2,625 1,974
Cash and other liquid assets 1,064 1,463
Debt instruments 5,676 6,078

Total market value of assets 28,532 27,728

The actual return on scheme assets was £(1,442,000) (2021 - £3,959,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

Current service cost 5,623 4,153
Interest income (475) (385)
Interest cost 1,036 803

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities 6,184 4,571

Page 60

ST RALPH SHERWIN CATHOLIC MULTI ACADEMY TRUST
(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

27. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

At 1 September 60,267 45,580
Current service cost 5,623 4,153
Interest cost 1,036 803
Employee contributions 580 542
Actuarial (gains)/losses (29,707) 9,583
Benefits paid (452) (394)

At 31 August 37,347 60,267

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

At 1 September 27,728 21,694
Interest income 475 385
Actuarial (losses)/gains (1,917) 3,574
Employer contributions 2,118 1,927
Employee contributions 580 542
Benefits paid (452) (394)

At 31 August 28,532 27,728

28. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2022 the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

2022 2021
£000 £000

Not later than 1 year 195 177
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 388 446
Later than 5 years 465 509

1,048 1,132

29. Members' liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the
event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a
member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted
before he/she ceases to be a member.

Page 61

ST RALPH SHERWIN CATHOLIC MULTI ACADEMY TRUST
(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

30. Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the St Ralph Sherwin Catholic Multi Academy Trust's operations and the